

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 459 OF 2023**

Pravin Padmakar Banavalikar )...Petitioner

V/s.

State Bank of India & Ors. )...Respondents

Mr. Surel Shah i/b. Mr. Jamshed Ansari, Advocate for the  
Petitioner.

None for the Respondents.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND  
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.**

**DATE : 27 MARCH 2023**

**P.C.**

The learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that private notice is given to the Respondents. However, none appears.

2 Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **27 April 2023**.

3 Considering that none has appeared for the Respondents inspite of private service, if the Petitioner makes an application before the Debt Recovery Appellate Tribunal (DRAT), the DRAT will grant suitable adjournment.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**

**(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)**